1
¥
¥

Cirantees

Lpanrd &e EDaniel

do
Eppard
Epheart ‘George

Epard ;Andrew

do ‘Dentel

do f

do

do fDaniel
Eppard e

do

do

do

do

do

! GIVEN NAMHS
g ABCDEFYFG

EAndrsw I

It

GIVEN NAMES
I T XKL, M N O

1
i

i

~ Jemes D

- Jemes D

- John H

|

|

i
!
{

GIVEN NAMEKS
POQRSETUVWXYY

ZThomas

i

i
I
|
|
!

i
|

ESanford K

|

Sanford A

Samuel B

L

Sanford A

Sanford A

Sanford A

Sanford A

K

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantors

éMiller Henry & wife
;Merica David & wife
]Eppard ¥m S &e
{Herring A & wife

;Shenandoah Iron Iumber
'mining-& Mfg Co Tne

;Breeden Sanford & wife
prnrd Daniel &c
;Epard Daniel &
:Hensley Jemes' heirs

EHammer_J A &e

.Sipe George E Spl Comr

_Hensley Samel T &e
Lam Sarsh E
Dean Thomss L &o

Lam Samuel J % wife

#

(zrantees.

¥
t

fHook | Puge

1

8
8
ic
11

13
14
.14
114
.22
29
31
31

31

31

!
|
!

3

178

487

69 |

1330

‘204 |

387
389

568

275
507
| 234

236

| 257

239

Kind of
Tustrument

e s

Date of

B &S §Ju1 28

B&S  Bot
jé’.‘e of Atty Apr
B & S ;Oct
B &8 jDec
B&S . Sep
B & S §Oct
B&S | Oct
B & s §Mar
B &S %Feb
B & 8 ?Dec
B &S %Sep
B & S Sep
B&S  Sep
B * 8 Sep

4]
16
10
17

14
26
26

1
19

3
19
19
19
19

Recordation

1864
1871
1872 |
1873 |
1874

1876
1877

1877 |
1878 |
1883 |
1886._
1887 |
1887

1887 |
1887



(Grantees. 3¢

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Vi‘.rginia.

GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES : CIVEN NAMES Kind of Date of

Grantees | ABCDEFGH IJKLMNO . PQRSTUVWXYZ Grantors  Book Pag, qngtrument Recordation
 Bppsrd i - | Ssnford A K _Hensley John A & wife 31 241 B &S  Sep 19 1887
© do o . Sanford A K . lam Willlsm H & wife 36 202 B &S  Nov 14 1889
 Eperd Deniel W ; ; ' Breeden Nicholas %c 36 529 B &S  Feb 17 1890
! Epperd ;  Layton E 2 Epperd John H xc 47 67 B &S  Jul 19 1893

do Erie M f ; " Roller John E Spl Comr 50 294 B &8  Nov 2 1894 |
--Jemes heirs-- ‘ ' ; ’;
do & ‘G F © James Kelley - Tallle Roller John E Spl Comr 53 551 B & S “Feb 24 1896
! Daniel Lewid f
: Henry Jokn
'Hattle
 Blanche
Daniel s Devisees i
do | ‘ | 'S AK Lem Angus F & wife 56 84 B&S  lMar 6 1897
do | |  Thomes J % THammer Saresh E & husb 57 91 Agreement Aug 26 1897
do Thomas A Elkton Improvement Co 61 71 B & S lay 25 1899
, } The &e j "
Epard | George F John H |  Taylor Nency %c 61 142 B %S  Jun 13 1899
. Eppard ~ John A j Epperd John H & wife 61 143 B &S  Jun 13 1899
do MK i Tennsnt Robert 66 139 B &S  Aug 19 1901
do ke ~ John A ? %  Burrill James k¢ 67 541 Agreement May 6 1902
do EJ ! .  Eppard John A 68 365 B &S  Aug 30 1902
do DA | Hensley Simeon 70 497 B &S  Jul 21 1903 .
do | ~ John A | % - Harnsberger C G 72 66 Agreement Feb 15 1904
do %  John A of W ; Smith Delila V %c 72 421 B &S  Apr 30 1904"
do T J Tr Epperd M Plady & wife 75 234 D of Tr Jul 17 1805

do i M Flady | Davis H F & wife 75 410 B &S  Sep 16 1905



38

Gratntees

Eppard
do
do
do
do
co
do
do
do
do
do
do

! GIVEN NAMKS . GIVEN NADMES GIVEN NAMES
Y A HLi})EF (A‘, H . ’ ‘I JK I M N O ; PORSTUVWXVYZ
oW
{ A
§Chas A
;Annie E
E S AK

MK |

MK

VM Vs
‘D A
?Charles A
' Thomes J
D W |

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantors

| Hensley Adam &e
' Claim of Homestead

" Kibler Halana &e

Eppard John H &c by &c

“Lem AF
- Lam A F

Eppard S A K % wife

i Morris Alice V &c ads

Hemmer Wdlliam H &e

Cline Perry R & wife

- Hammer Sarah E & husb

Hensley Simeon

76

Book
'

76
77
77
78
80
83

(Grantees.
Page |
452 B & S
540
66 B& S
463 B & S
461 B & s
3 B & S
11 i B & S
197 Decree
476 B & 8
9 B &S
493 B & 3
70 B & §

¥

[

- Feb

Manr
Mar
Jun
Dec
Msy
May
May

Sep

Date ot
Recordafion

17
4
50
8
5
11

Ct

e2
28

1906
1906 -
1906
1906
1906
1907
1908
1908
1908
1909
1909
1910



