

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H							GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O							GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z							Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
Epard	&c	Daniel																					Miller Henry & wife	1	3	B & S	Jul 28 1864
do																Thomas							Merica David & wife	8	178	B & S	Oct 23 1871
Eppard		Andrew I																					Eppard Wm S &c	8	487	P of Atty	Apr 16 1872
Epheart		George																					Herring A & wife	10	69	B & S	Oct 10 1873
Epard		Andrew																					Shenandoah Iron Lumber mining & Mfg Co The	11	330	B & S	Dec 17 1874
do		Daniel							James D														Breeden Sanford & wife	13	224	B & S	Sep 14 1876
do																Sanford A K							Epard Daniel &c	14	387	B & S	Oct 26 1877
do																Sanford K							Epard Daniel &c	14	389	B & S	Oct 26 1877
do		Daniel							James D														Hensley James' heirs	14	568	B & S	Mar 1 1878
Eppard	&c															Samuel B							Hammer J A &c	22	275	B & S	Feb 19 1883
do									John H														Sipe George E Spl Comr	29	507	B & S	Dec 3 1886
do																Sanford A K							Hensley Samuel W &c	31	234	B & S	Sep 19 1887
do																Sanford A K							Lam Sarah E	31	236	B & S	Sep 19 1887
do																Sanford A K							Dean Thomas L &c	31	237	B & S	Sep 19 1887
do																Sanford A K							Lam Samuel J & wife	31	239	B & S	Sep 19 1887

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation		
Eppard																	Sanford A K												Hensley John A & wife	31	241	B & S	Sep 19 1887		
do																	Sanford A K												Lam William H & wife	36	202	B & S	Nov 14 1889		
Epard	Daniel W																												Breeden Nicholas	&c	36	529	B & S	Feb 17 1890	
Eppard									Layton E																				Eppard John H	&c	47	67	B & S	Jul 19 1893	
do	Erie M																												Roller John E Spl Comr	50	294	B & S	Nov 2 1894		
do	&c	G F Daniel Henry Hattie Blanche Daniel's Devisees							--James heirs-- James Kelley Lewis John								Tallie												Roller John E Spl Comr	53	551	B & S	Feb 24 1896		
do																	S A K												Lam Angus F & wife	56	84	B & S	Mar 6 1897		
do																	Thomas J												&	Hammer Sarah E & husb	57	91	Agreement	Aug 26 1897	
do																	Thomas A												Elkton Improvement Co The &c	61	71	B & S	May 23 1899		
Epard	George F								John H																				Taylor Nancy	&c	61	142	B & S	Jun 13 1899	
Eppard									John A																				Eppard John H & wife	61	143	B & S	Jun 13 1899		
do									M K																				Tennant Robert	66	139	B & S	Aug 19 1901		
do	&c								John A																				&	Burrill James	&c	67	541	Agreement	May 6 1902
do	E J																												Eppard John A	68	365	B & S	Aug 30 1902		
do	D A																												Hensley Simeon	70	497	B & S	Jul 21 1903		
do									John A																				&	Harnsberger C G	72	66	Agreement	Feb 15 1904	
do									John A of W																				Smith Delila V	&c	72	421	B & S	Apr 30 1904	
do																	T J												Tr	Eppard M Plady & wife	75	234	D of Tr	Jul 17 1905	
do									M Plady																				Davis H F & wife	75	410	B & S	Sep 16 1905		

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Eppard	D W																												Hensley Adam &c	76	452	B & S	Feb 17 1906
do									J A																				Claim of Homestead	76	540		Mar 2 1906
do	Chas A																												Kibler Halana &c	77	66	B & S	Mar 30 1906
do	Annie E																												Eppard John H &c by &c	77	463	B & S	Jun 8 1906
do																	S A K												Lam A F	78	461	B & S	Dec 5 1906
do									M K																				Lam A F	80	3	B & S	May 11 1907
do									M K																				Eppard S A K & wife	83	11	B & S	May 5 1908
do																	V M												vs Morris Alice V &c ads	83	197	Decree	May Ct 1908
do	D A																												Hammer William H &c	83	476	B & S	Sep 7 1908
do	Charles A																												Cline Perry R & wife	85	9	B & S	Jan 22 1909
do																													Hammer Sarah E & husb	86	493	B & S	Aug 28 1909
do	D W																Thomas J												Hensley Simeon	89	70	B & S	Apr 6 1910